
A IRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY A N D COUNTY OF SAN FRANC ISCO 

RESOLUT ION N O. 19-0180 

APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 50030.01 TO OPERA TE, 
MAINTAIN AND REPAIR AIRPORT-OWNED BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEMS 
AND PASSENGER BOARDING BRIDGES IN THE DOMESTIC TERMINALS WITH 
VANDERLANDE INDUSTRIES INC., TO EXERCISE THE FIRST OF TWO 1-YEAR 
OPTIONS TO EXTEND THE TERM THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, AND TO 
INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $4,396,875 FOR A NEW NOT-TO­
EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $9,793,875. 

WHEREAS, on Ju ly 19, 2016. under Resolution No. 16-0206. and amended on August 9, 
2016, by Resolution No. 16-0222. the Commission awarded Contract No. 
50030.0 I to Yanderlande Industries, Inc.: and 

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2019. the Airport opened nine new gates in Terminal 1, Boarding 
Area Band will open nine additional gates to Terminal I. Boarding Area B in 
March 2020, which will increase the number of passenger boarding bridges to be 
maintained under th is Contract: and 

WHEREAS, as a result of a determination from the Director of the Office of Labor Standards 
Enforcement, the Contractor has been directed to adjust prevailing wage rates and 
job classifications: and 

WHEREAS. the Airport desi res to exercise the first of two I-year options to extend the term of 
this Agreement through September 30, 2020, and to increase the contract amount 
by $4.396,875. fo r a new not-to-exceed contract amount of $9,793,875; now, 
therefore, be it 

RESOLVED. that this Commission hereby approves Modification No. 1 to Contract No. 
50030.0 1 to operate. maintain and repair Airport-owned baggage handling 
systems and passenger boarding bridges in the Domestic Terminals with 
Vanderlande Industries, 1 nc., to exercise the fi rst of two, I -year options to extend 
the term of this Agreement through September 30. 2020, and to increase the 
contract amount by $4.396.875. for a new not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$9.793,875. 

I hereby cert ify that the foregoj.ng resA_1{JCf ~artarg by the Airport Commission 

at ;t, me,Nngef_ c:¥ ___ ____, 
~ tary ---



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

San Francisco International Airport 

MEMORANDUM 

August 27, 2019 

A IRPORT COMMISSION 
Hon. Larry Mazzola. President 
Hon. Linda S. Crayton, Vice President 
Hon. Eleanor Johns 
Hon. Richard J. Guggenhime 
Hon. Ma lcolm Ye ung 

Airport Di rector 

19-0180 

AUG 2 7 2019 

Modi ti cation No. I to Professional Services Contract No. 50030.0 I to Operate, 
Maintain and Repair Airport-Owned Baggage Handling Systems and Passenger 
Boarding Bridges in the Domestic Terminals with Vanderlande Industries. Inc. 

DIRECTOR" S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. l TO CONTRACT 
NO. 50030.01 TO OPERAT E, MAJNTAfN AND REPAIR AIRPORT-OWNED BAGGAGE 
HANDLING SYSTEMS AND PASSENGER BOARDfNG BRIDGES IN THE DOMESTIC 
TERMINALS WITH VANDERLANDE fNDUSTRIES, INC. TO EXERCISE THE FIRST OF 
TWO, I-YEAR OPTIONS TO EXTEND THE TERM THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020. 
AND TO INC REASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $4,396,875 FOR A NEW NOT-TO­
EXC EED CONTRACT /\MOUNT OF $9.793,875. 

Executive Summarv 

Commission approval is requested for Modification No. l to Contract No. 50030.01 with 
Vanderlande Industries, Inc. (Vanderlande) to operate, maintain and repair Airport-owned 
Baggage Hand ling Systems (BI-I S) and Passenger Boarding Bridges (PBB) in the Domestic 
Terminals. Modification No. I wou ld exercise the first of two. 1-year options to extend the term 
to September 30, 2020 and increase the contract amount by $4,396,875. for a new not-to-exceed 
contract amount or $9,793,875. 

Background 

The Airport owns four BI-I S and 40 PBB in the Domestic Terminals. The majority of these 
systems operate under permi ts to the air lines. which are responsible for operations and 
ma intenance. T wo of the BI-IS and three of the PBB. located at designated common use gates are 
currently operated. maintained, and repaired by Vanderl ande through this contract, which also 
includes on-call services to systems maintained and operated by the airlines. After October I. 
2019. Vanderlande wil l assume mai ntenance responsibilities for additional PBB as new 
equipment is brought into service as part of the activation of new facilities in Terminal 1. 
Boarding Area Band also an anticipated increase in common use gates in Boarding Areas C and 
Das a result of Airline moves. 

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. 
AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY A ND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -~-

LON DON N. BR EED LARRY MAZZOLA LINDA S. CRAYTON ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGG ENHIME MALCOLM YEUNG IV AR C. SATERO 

MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650. 821.5005 www.flysfo.com 



Members, Airport Commission -2- August 27, 2019 

On July 19, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0206, and amended on August 9, 2016, by Resolution 
No. 16-0222, the Commission awarded Contract No. 50030.01 to operate, maintain and repair 
passenger boarding bridges and baggage handling systems in the domestic terminals to 
Vanderlande Industries, Inc. the highest scoring proposer. 

On July 22, 20 19, the Airpo1t activated additional faciliti es as part of Terminal I and Boarding 
Area B projects, and additional new gates in Terminal 1 will open in March 2020, adding a total 
of 18 PBB to be maintained under Contract No. 50030.01 . This contract extension wil l a lso 
cover any potential additional common use gates in Boarding Areas C and D resulting from 
Airline relocations. Further, as a resul t of a determination from the Director of the Office of 
Labor Standards Enforcement, the Contractor has been directed to adjust prevailing wage rates 
and job c lassifications which are reflected in thi s extension. 

Vanderlande has met operations and maintenance requirements during the initial 3-year peri od. 
At this time, Staff requests to exercise the first of two, I-year options to continue services for the 
current Bl-IS and include additional Airport-owned PBB to the service. 

Recommendation 

I reconm1end the Commission approve Modification No. I to Contract No. 50030.01 01 to 
operate, mainta in, and repair Airport-owned Baggage Handling Systems and Passenger Boarding 
Bridges in the Domestic Terminals with Vanderlande Industries [nc. to exercise the first of two, 
1-year options to extend the tenn of the contract to September 30, 2020 and to increase the 
contract amount by $4,396,875, for a new not- ceed contract amount of $9,793,875. 

Prepared by: Jeff Littlefield 
Chief Operating Officer 

Attachment 


